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Case Narrative
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115612-1
Project/Site: Will County CCR

Job ID: 500-115612-1
Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

Narrative
Job Narrative
500-1156 12-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
The samples were received on 8111/20164:25 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preseived and, where required, on ice.
The temperatures of the 2 coolers at receipt time were 5.4° C and 5.7° C.

Metals
Method(s) 6020A: The internal standard (Tb) was used to report the elements Lead and Thallium in batch 500-347758. This was due to
the LCS being spiked with the trace digestion spike which contains Bismuth.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.
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Method Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 15612-1
Project/Site: Will County CCR

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
6010C Metals (ICP) SWS46 TAL CHI
6020A Metals (ICPIMS) SW846 TAL CHI
7470A Mercury (CVPA) 5W846 TAL CHI
SM 25400 Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) SM TAL CHI
SM 4500 Cl- E chloride, Total SM TAL CHI
SM 4500 F C Fluoride SM TAL CHI
SM 4500 S04 E Sulfate, Total SM TAL CHI

Protocol References:
SM “Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater”,
5W846 = “Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”, Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago. 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Chicago
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Sample Summary
Client KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 15612-1
Project/Site: Will County CCR

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received
500-115612-1 MW-OS CCR Water 08110/16 14:14 08111/16 16:25
5CC-i 1561 2-2 MW-06 CCR Water 08/11/1608:28 08111/16 16:25
500-115612-3 MW-09 CCR Water 08109/16 16:39 08111/16 16:25
500-115612-4 MW-IC CCR Water 08/IC/IS 1217 08/Il/IS 16:25
500-115612-5 MW-li CCR Water 08/10/1611:11 08/11/16 16:25
500-115612-6 MW-I2 CCR Water 08/10/16 10:06 08/Il/IS 16:25
5CC-I 15612-7 DUPLICATE Water 08/10/16 00:00 08/11/16 16:25

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Will County CCR

EMethod: 6010C
Analyte
Lithium

Client Sample ID: MW-05 CCR Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-1
Date Collected: 08110116 14:14 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08111116 16:25

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115612-1

- Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier
<0.010

RL MDL Unit
0.010 mg/L

O Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
— 08112116 07:54 08113116 01:37 I

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L

Arsenic 0.0044 0.0010 mgIL
Barium 0.043 0.0025 mg/L
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L

Boron 3.6 0.25 mg/L
cadmium <o.oooso 0.00050 mg/L

Calcium 67 0.20 mg/L
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L

Molybdenum 0.14 0.0050 mg/L
Selenium 0.0049 0.0025 mg/L
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L

U
D Prepared
— 08/12116 07:54

08/12/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/12116 07:54
06/12/16 07:54
08/12116 07:54
08/12116 07:54
08112/16 07:54
08/12/1607:54
08/I 2/16 07:54

Analyzed
08/12/1614:45
08/12/16 14:45
08/12/1614:45
08/12/16 14:45
08/15/16 11:01
08/12/16 14:45
08/1211614:45
08/1211614:45
08/1211614:45
08/12116 14:45
08/12/16 14:45
08/12/16 14:45
08/12/16 14:45

Oil Fac

5

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
~ Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit

LMercury <0.00020 Fl 0.00020 mg/L

LGeneral Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Result Qualifier
970

O Prepared Analyzed OH Fac
— 08/12/1612:45 08/15/16 11:12

MDL

120
0.72
480

RL
ID
10

0.10
100

D PreparedUnit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
08/I 2/16 05:27
08/14/16 21:18
08/16/16 15:32
08/22/1609:47

Oil Fac

5

20
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc
Project/Site: Will County CCR

rMethod: 6010C - Metals
Analyte

LLithium

Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
cadmium

Calcium
chromium
cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

L
General Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

- Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

<0.0030

0.0029
0.086

<0.0010
3.6

<0.00050
110

<0.0050
<0.0010

<0. 00050
0.038

<0.0025
<0.0020

2.0
0.10
100

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

TestAruerica Job ID: 500-115612-1

TestAmerica Chicago

Client Sample ID: MW-06 CCR Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-2
Date Collected: 05/11116 08:28 - Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08111116 16:25

(ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL
0.017 0.010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP!MS)
Analyte
Antimony

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
mg/L — 08/12/16 07:54 08/13/16 01:43 1 Ii

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.25
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
o:ooio

0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

RL
0.00020

D Prepared
— 08/12116 07:54

08/12/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/I 2/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/12116 07:54
08/I 2/16 07:54
08/I 2/16 07:54
08/12116 07:54
08/I 2/16 07:54
08/12116 07:54
08/12116 07:54
08/I 2/16 07:54

MDL Unit
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

MDL Unit
mg/L

Analyzed
08/12/16 14:49
08/12/16 14:49
08/1211614:49
08/12/1614:49
08/15/16 11:04
08/12/16 14:49
08/12/16 14:49
08/12/1614:49
08112116 14:49
08/12/1614:49
08/1211614:49
08/1211614:49
08112/16 14:49

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte
Mercury

Dil Fac

5

L
Result Qualifier

<0.00020

Result Qualifier

840
58

0.35
330

o Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
— 08/12/1612:45 08/15/16 11:18 1

RL MDL Unit
10

D Prepared Analyzed
— 08/12/1605:34

08/14/16 20:56
08/16/16 15:34
08/2211609:48

Dil Fac

20
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. Test4merica Job ID: 500-1 15612-1
Project/Site: Will County CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-09 CCR Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-3
Date Collected: 08/09/16 16:39 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08/11/16 16:25

~Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

LLithium <0.010 0.010 mg/L 08112/16 07:54 08/13/16 01:47 I

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L — 08/12)16 07:54 08/12/16 14:53 1
Arsenic 0.0052 0.0010 mg/L 08/12)16 07:54 08/12/16 14:53
Barium 0.031 0.00~5 mg/L 08/12)16 07:54 08/12/16 14:53 I
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 08/12/16 07:54 08/12/16 14:53 1

Boron 2.2 0.25 mg/L 08/12/16 07:54 08/15/16 11:08 5
cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 08/12/16 07:54 08/12/16 14:53

Calcium 53 0.20 mg/L 08/12/16 07:54 08/12)1614:53 1
chromium <o.ooso 0.0050 mg/L 08/12/16 07:54 08/12)16 14:53
Cobalt <0.0010 0.00~0 mg/L 08/12/16 07:54 08/12)16 14:53 1
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 08/12/1607:54 08/12)16 14:53 1

Molybdenum 0.14 0.0050 mg/L 08/12/16 07:54 08/12)16 14:53

I Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 08/12)1607:54 08/12/16 14:53 1
LT~ahh~m <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 08/12/16 07:54 08/12/16 14:53

~Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac

~Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L — 08/12)1612:45 08)15/16 11:19 1

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 750 10 mg/L — 08/12)1605:37 1
Chloride 140 10 mg/L 08/14/16 21:19 5
Fluoride 0.48 0.10 mg/L 08/16/16 15:37
Sulfate 280 50 mg/L 08/22/1609:49 10

TestAmerica Chicago
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6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Will County CCR

L
Client Sample ID: MW-b CCR Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-4
Date Collected: 08110116 12:17 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08111116 16:25

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115612-1

0.021
RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac

0.010 mg/L — 08112/16 07:54 08113/16 01:52 I ‘I6020A - Metals (ICP!MS) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit

<0.0030 0.0030 mg/L

0.017 0.0010 mg/L
0.11 0.0025 mg/L

<0.0010 0.0010 mg/L

4.3 0.25 mg/L
<0.00050 0.00050 mg/L

160 0.20 mg/L
<0.0050 0.0050 mg/L
<0.0010 0.0010 mg/L

<0.00050 0.00050 mg/L

0.082 0.0050 mg/L
<0.0025 0.0025 mg/L
<0.0020 0.0020 mgIL

Method:
Analyte
Lithium

Method:
Analyte
Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium

Boron
cadmium
Calcium
chromium
cobalt
Lead

Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte
Mercury

General Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

0 Prepared
— 08/12/16 07:54

08112116 07:54
08/12116 07:54
08/1 2116 07:54
08/I 2116 07:54
08/1 2116 07:54
08/12/1607:54
08/1 2116 07:54
08/12116 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/I 2/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/I 2/16 07:54

E

Analyzed
08/12/1614:57
08/12/16 14:57
08/12116 14:57
08/12/16 14:57
08/15/16 11:12
08/12/16 14:57
08/12116 14:57
08/12/16 14:57
08/12/16 14:57
08/12)16 14:57
08/12/1614:57
06/12/16 14:57
08/12/16 14:57

Oil Fac

5

L
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit

<0.00020 0.00020 mg/L

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
970 10 mg/L

0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
— 08/12/1612:45 08/15/16 11:26 1

120
0.78
230

10
0.10

50

p Prepared

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
08/I 2/16 05:41
08/14/16 21:19
08/16/16 15:39
08/22/1609:50

Oil Fac

5

10

Page 9 of 26
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
ProjectlSite: Will County CCR

rMethod: 6010C - Metals
Analyte

LLithium

Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client Sample ID: MW-li CCR Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-5
Date Collected: 08110/1611:11 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08111116 16:25

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115612-1

(ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier
<0.010

RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
0.010 mg/L 08/12/16 07:54 0811311601:57 1 Ii

- Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

<0.0030 —

0.0072
0.12

<0.0010

3.1
<0.00050

96
<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050

0.087
<0.0025
<0.0020

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.25
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
0.0010

0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS)
Analyte
Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium

Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
chromium
Cobalt
Lead

Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

~Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

~Mercu~

General Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

MDL Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mglL
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
08/12/16 15:00
08/12/l6 15:00
08/12/16 15:00
08/I 2/I6 15:00
08/15/16 1l:I6
08/12/16 15:00
08/12/16 15:00
08/12/16 15:00
08/12/1615:00
08/12/1615:00
08/12/16 15:00
08/12/1615:00
08/12116 15:00

Oil Fac

5

O Prepared
— 08/12)I6 07:54

08/12/1607:54
08/I 2/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
06/12/1607:54
08/1 2/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/I 2/16 07:54
08/I2/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/1 2116 07:54

O Prepared
— 08/12/16 12:45

~ Prepared

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
<0.00020 0.00020 mg/L

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
660 10 mg/L

88
0.72
150

Analyzed DII Fac
08/15/16 11:27

ID
0.10

50

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
08/12/16 05:44
08/14/16 21:21
08/16/16 18:18
08/22/1609:55

Dii Fac

5

10
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Will County CCR

LLithium

Client Sample ID: MW-12 CCR Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-6
Date Collected: 08/10116 10:06 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08/11116 16:25

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 15612-1

RL MDL Unit
~ 0.017 0.010 mg/L

D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
— 08112116 07:54 08/13/16 02:01 1 UMethod: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L

Arsenic 0.0017 0.0010 mg/L
Barium 0.12 0.0025 mg/L
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L

Boron 2.4 0.25 mg/L
Cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L

calcium 170 0.20 mg/L
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L
cobalt <o.ooio 0.0010 mg/L

Lead 0.00060 0.00050 mg/L
Molybdenum 0.040 0.0050 mg/L
Selenium 0.0077 0.0025 rng/L
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
~ Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit

LMercury <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L

D Prepared
— 08/12116 07:54

08/I 2/16 07:54
08/I 2/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/12116 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/I 2/16 07:54
08/I 2116 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/I 2/16 07:54

Analyzed
08/12/16 15:04
08/12/1615:04
08/12/16 15:04
08/12/16 15:04
08/15/16 11:19
08/12/16 15:04
08/12/16 15:04
08/12/1615:04
08/12/1615:04
08/12/1615:04
08/12/16 15:04
08/12/1615:04
08/12/16 15:04

Dii Fat

5

General Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
1000 10 mg/L

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
— 08/12/16 12:45 08/15/16 11:28

140
0.49
280

10
0.10

50

D Prepared

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
08/I 2116 05:47
08/14/16 21:22
08/16/16 15:51
08/22/1609:57

Dil Fat

5

ID
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Will County CCR

6010C - Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL

— <0.010 0.010

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115612-1

TestAmerica Chicago

Client Sample ID: DUPLICATE Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-7
Date Collected: 08/10116 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08/11116 16:25 —______________________________________________________

rMethod:
Analyte

LLithium

Method:
Analyte
Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium

Boron
cadmium
calcium
chromium
cobalt

MDL Unit D Prepared
mgIL — 08/12/16 07:54

Analyzed Dii Fat
08113/16 02:05 1

6020A - Metals (ICP!MS) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

<0.0030

0.0041
0.042

<0.00 10
3.3 Fl

<0.00050

64
<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050

0.14
0.0051

<0.0020

a

Lead

Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

RL
0.0030
0. 00 10
0.0025
0.0010

0.25
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
0.0010

0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

MDL Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

D Prepared
— 08112)16 07:54

08/12/16 07:54
08112)16 07:54
08112/16 Q7:54
08/12116 07:54
08/12116 07:54
08/12116 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/12)1607:54
08/12/16 07:54
08/I 2)16 07:54
08/1 2/16 07:54

Analyzed
08/12)1615:16
08/12/1615:16
08/12/1615:16
08/12/1615:16
08/15/16 11:31
08/1211615:16
08/1211615:16
08/1211615:16
08/12/1615:16
08/1211615:16
08/12/16 15:16
08/12)1615:16
08/12/1615:16

~Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

LMerculv

Dil Fac

5

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
0.00022 0.00020 mg/L

LGeneral Chemistry
Analyte
total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

QualifierResult
1000

130
0.67
540

0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
— 08/12)1612:45 08/15/16 11:30

MDLRL
ID
ID

0.10
100

D PreparedUnit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
08/1211605:51
08/14/1621:22
08/16/16 15:53
08/22)1609:58

Dii Fat

5

20
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Definitions/Glossary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 15612-1
ProjectlSite: Will County CCR

Qualifiers
Metals
Qualifier Qualifier Description
Fl MS and/or MSD Recovery is outside acceptance limits.
4 MS. MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix sp ke concentration; therefore, control limits are not

applicable.

Glossary

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations mayor may not be present in this report.
a Listed under the “0” column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
%R Percent Recovery
cFL contains Free Liquid
CNF contains no Free Liquid
DER Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)
DII Fac Dilution Factor
DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
DLC Decision level concentration
MDA Minimum detectable activity
EDL Estimated Detection Limit
MDC Minimum detectable concentration
MDL Method Detection Limit
ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)
N~ Not calculated
ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
oc Quality control
RER Relative error ratio
RL Reporting Limiter Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)
RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)
TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 15612-1
Project/Site: Will County CCR

Metals

Prep Batch: 347544

FLab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-115612-I MW-OS CCR Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-115612-2 MW-06 CCR Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-115612-3 MW-OS CCR Total Recoverable Water 3005A

I 500-115612-4 MW-b CCR Total Recoverable Water 3005A

500-115612-S MW-Il CCR Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-115612-6 MW-i 2 CCR Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-115612-7 DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 3005A
MB 500-347544/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 3005A
LCS 500-347544/2-A Lab control Sample Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-115612-7 MS DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-115612-7 MSD DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-115612-7 DU DUPLICATE - Total Recoverable Water 3005A

Prep Batch: 347607

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-1 1561 2-1 MW-OS CCR Total/NA Water 7470A
500-115612-2 MW-06 CCR Total/NA Water 7470A
500-115612-3 MW-09 CCR Total/NA Water 7470A
500-115612-4 MW-iC CCR Total/NA Water 7470A
500-115612-5 MW-Il CCR Total/NA Water 7470A
500-115612-6 MW-12 CCR Tqtal/NA Water 7470A
500-115612-7 DUPLICATE Total/NA Water 7470A
MB S00-347607/12-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 7470A
LCS 500-347607/I 3-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 7470A
500-115612-1 MS MW-OS CCR Total/NA Water 7470A
500-115612-1 MSD MW-OS CCR Total/NA Water 747OA
500-115612-1 DU MW-OS CCR Total/NA Water 7470A

Analysis Batch: 347665

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Tyfre Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-115612-1 MW-OS CCR Total Recoverable Water 601CC 347544
500-115612-2 MW-OS CCR Total Recoverable Water 6010C 347544
500-115612-3 MW-09 CCR Total Recoverable Water 601CC 347544
500-115612-4 MW-IC CCR Total Recoverable Water 601CC 347544
500-115612-5 MW-li CCR Total Recoverable Water 601CC 347544
500-115612-6 MW-12 CCR Total Recoverable Water 601CC 347544
500-115612-7 DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 6010C 347544
MB 500-347544/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 601CC 347544
LCS 500-347544/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 601CC 347544
500-115612-7 MS DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 601CC 347544
500-115612-7 MW DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 601CC 347544
500-115612-7 CU DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 601CC 347544

Analysis Batch: 347758

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method_—~ Prep Batch
500-115612-i MW-OS CCR —~ Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
500-115612-2 MW-06 CCR Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
500-115612-3 MW-09 CCR Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
500-115612-4 MW-IC CCR Total Recoverable Water 6C20A 347544
500-115612-S MW-Il CCR Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
SCC-115612-6 MW-12 CCR Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_56986
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
ProjectlSite: Will County CCR

Analysis Batch: 347518

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115612-1

a

Lab Sample ID
500-115612-I
500-115612-2
500-115612-3
500-115612-4
500-115612-5
500-115612-6
500-115612-7
MB 500-347518/1
LOS 500-347518)2

Client Sample ID
MW,05 CCR
MW-06 CCR
MW-09 CCR
MW-ic CCR
MW-Il OCR
MW-12 OCR
DUPLICATE
Method Blank
Lab Control Sample

Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Matrix Method
Water SM 2540C

TestAmerica Chicago

Metals (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 347758 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-115812-7 DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
MB 500-347544/I-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
LCS 500-347544/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
500-115612-7 MS DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
500-115612-7 MSD DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
500-115612-7 DU DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544

Analysis Batch: 347804

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-115612-I MW-OS OCR Total/NA Water 7470A 347607
500-115612-2 MW-06 OCR Total/NA Water 7470A 347607
500-115612-3 MW-OS OCR Total/NA Water 7470A 347607
500-115612-4 MW-iC OCR Total/NA Water 7470A 347607
500-115612-5 MW-il OCR Total/NA Water 7470A 347607
500-115612-6 MW-12 CCR Total/NA Water 7470A 347607
500-115612-7 DUPLICATE Total/NA Water 7470A 347607
MB 500-347607/12-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 7470A 347607

~ LOS 500-347607/I 3-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 7470A 347607
~ 500-115612-I MS MW-OS OCR Total/NA Water 7470A 347607

~ 500-115612-i MSD MW-OS OCR Total/NA Water 7470A 347607
L500-h15612-1 DU MW-OS CCR Total/NA Water 7470A 347607

Analysis Batch: 347831

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-115612-I MW-OS OCR Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
500-115612-2 MW-06 OCR Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
500-115612-3 MW-OS CCR Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
500-115612-4 MW-b OCR Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
500-115612-5 MW-il COR Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
500-i 1561 2-6 MW-12 CCR Total Recoverable Water 6O2OA 347544
500-115612-7 DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
MB 500-347544/I -A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 602OA 347544
LOS 500-347544/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6O2OA 347544
500-115612-7 MS DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
500-115612-7 MSD DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544
500-115612-7 DU DUPLICATE Total Recoverable Water 6020A 347544

General Chemistry

Prep Batch

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

SM 2540C
SM 2540C
SM 25400
SM 2540C
SM 254CC
SM 254CC
SM 254CC
SM 2S40C
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Will County CCR

General Chemistry (Continued)

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115612-1

Lab Sample ID
500-1156 12-1
500-1156 12-2
500-1156 12-3
500-115612-4
500-115612-5
500-115612-6
500-115612-7
MB 500-348702/3
LCS 500-34870214
500-115612-4 MS
500-115612-4 MSD
500-115612-5 MS
500-115612-5 MSD

Client Sample ID
MW-OS CCR
MW-06 OCR
MW-09 CCR
MW-Ia OCR
MW-Il OCR
MW-12 CCR
DUPLICATE
Method Blank
Lab Control Sample
MW-IC OCR
MW-b OCR
MW-l 1 OCR
MW-Il OCR

Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Method
SM 4500 804 E
SM 4500 S04 E
SM 4500 S04 E
SM 4500 S04 E
SM 4500 $04 B
SM 4500 S04 E
SM 4500 S04 E
SM 4500 S04 E
SM 4500 S04 E
SM 4500 604 B
SM 4500 504 B
SM 4500 504 E
SM 4500 $04 E

TestAmerioa Chicago

a

Analysis Batch: 347518 (Continued)

~ Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

L500_u5612_1 DU MW-OS OCR Total/NA Water SM 25400

Analysis Batch: 347721

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-115612-I MW-OS OCR Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-115612-2 MW-06 OCR Total/NA Water SM 450001-B
500-115612-3 MW-09 OCR Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-115612-4 MW-Ic OCR Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-115612-5 MW-Il OCR Total/NA Water ~SM 4500 Cl- E
500-I 1561 2-6 MW-12 OCR Total/NA Water SM 4500 01- B
500-115612-7 DUPLICATE Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
MB 500-347721/12 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- B
LOS 500-347721/13 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- B
500-115612-4 MS MW-b OCR Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-115612-4 MSD MW-IC COR Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl-B

Analysis Batch: 348019

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-11561 2-1 MW-OS OCR Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-11 561 2-2 MW-OS OCR Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-11 5612-3 MW-09 OCR Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-115612-4 MW-ic OCR Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-115612-6 MW-12 OCR Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-115612-7 DUPLICATE Total/NA Water SM 4500 FC
MB 500-348019/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
LOS 500-346019/4 Lab Control sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C

Analysis Batch: 348036

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-115612-S MW-Il OCR Total/NA Water SM 4500 FC
MB 500-346036/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
LOS 500-348036/4 Lab Control sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C

Analysis Batch: 348702

Prep Batch

Page 16of26
MWGI3-15 58988

— 8/24/2016



QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 15612-1
Project/Site: Will County CCR

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) -______________

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-347544/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 347665 Prep Batch: 347544

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Lithium <0.010 0.010 rng/L — 06/12116 07:54 08/13116 01:29

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-34754412-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 347665 Prep Batch: 347544

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Lithium 0.500 0.565 mg/L — 113 80-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-1 15612-7 MS Client Sample ID: DUPLICATE
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 347665 Prep Batch: 347544

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Lithium <0.010 0.500 0.551 mglL 109 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-7 MSD Client Sample ID: DUPLICATE
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 347665 Prep Batch: 347544

Sample Sample Spike MSD MW %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Lithium <0.010 0.500 0.531 mg/L — 105 75-125 4 20

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-7 DU Client Sample ID: DUPLICATE
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 347665 Prep Batch: 347544

Sample Sample DU DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
Lithium <0.010 <0.010 mg/L — NC 20

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-34754411-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 347758 Prep Batch: 347544

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L — 08112/16 07:54 08/12116 14:30
Arsenic <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 08/I 2/16 d7:54 08/1211614:30
Barium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 08/12/16 07:54 08/12/16 14:30
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mgIL 08/12/16 07:54 08/12/16 14:30
cadmium <o.000so 0.00050 mg/L 08/12/16 07:54 08/12/16 14:30 1
Calcium <0.20 0.20 mg/L 08/12116 07:54 08/12/16 14:30 I
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 08/12)16 07:54 08/12/16 14:30
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 08/1211607:54 08/12116 14:30 1
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 08/12)16 07:54 08/1211614:30 1
Molybdenum <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 08/12/1607:54 08/12)1614:30
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 08/I 2116 07:54 08/12)16 14:30
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 08/I 2/16 07:54 08/12/16 14:30 1

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG1 3-1 5_58989
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Will County CCR

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-347544/1 -A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347831

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 347544

D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac— 08112)16 07:54 08115116 10:53 1

TestAmerica Chicago

MB MB

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 15612-1

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
<0.050 0.050 mg/L

r
Analyte

Lsoron

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-34754412-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347758

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
chromium
cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-347544/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347831

Analyte
Boron

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 347544
Spike

Added
0.500
0.100

2.00
0.0500
0.0500

10.0
0.200
0.500
0.100

1.00
0.100
0.100

Spike

LCS LCS %Rec.
Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

0.512 mg/L 102 60-120
0.104 mg/L 104 80-120

2.09 mg/L 105 80-120
0.0506 mg/L 101 80-120
0.0526 mg/L 105 80-120

11.7 mg/L 117 80-120
0.207 mg/L 103 80-120
0.522 mg/L 104 80-120
0.106 mg/L 106 80-120

1.02 mg/L 102 80-120
0.105 mg/L 105 80-120
0.108 mg/L 108 80-120

a

LcS LcS

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-7 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347758

Analyte

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 347544
%Rec.

Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Reo Limits
1.00 1.01 mgIL — 101 60-120

Sample
Result

<0.0030
0.0041

0.042
<0.00 10

<0.00050
64

Sample Spike
Qualifier Added

0.500
0.100

2.00
0.0500
0.0500

10.0
0.200
0.500
0.100

1.00
0.100
0.100

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-7 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347831

Analyte
Boron

MS MS
Result Qualifier

0.531
0.117

2.19
0.0534
0.0525

79.7 4
0.204
0.516
0.104

1.19
0.118
0.104

<0.0050
<0. 00 10

<0.00050
0.14

0.005 1
<0.0020

Client Sample ID: DUPLICATE
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 347544
%Rec.

Unit D %Rec Limits
mg/L 106 75-125
mglL 113 75-125
mglL 107 75-125
mg/L 107 75-125
mg/L 105 75-125
mgIL 161 75-125
mg/L 102 75-125
mg/L 103 75-125
mg/L 104 75-125
mgIL 105 75-125
mg/L 113 75-125
mg/L 104 75-125

Client Sample ID: DUPLICATE
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 347544
%Rec.

Unit D %Rec Limits
mg/L — 134 75-125

Sample Sample
Result Qualifier

3.3 Fl

Spike
Added

1.00

MS
Result

4.68

MS
Qualifier
Fl
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
ProjectlSite: Will County CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 15612-1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-7 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347831

Result
3.3

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-7 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347758

Sample
Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-7 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347831

Client Sample ID: DUPLICATE
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 347544
%Rec. RPD

D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
107 75-125 6 20

Client Sample ID: DUPLICATE
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 347544
RPD

RPD Limit
NC 20

3 20
2 20

NC 20
NC 20

4 20
NC 20
NC 20
NC 20

4 20
4 20

NC 20

Client Sample ID: DUPLICATE
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 347544
ou nu RPO

Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
mg/L 4 20

TestAmerica Chicago

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-7 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347758

Sample Sample
Result Qualifier

<0.0030
0.0041
0.042

<0.0010
<0.00050

64
<0.0050
<0.00 10

<0.00050
0.14

0.0051
<0.0020

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

[Anal~e
Boron

MSD MSD
Result Qualifier

0.503
0.112

2.12
0.0487
0.0508

75.0 4
0.194
0.493
0.101

1.14
0.112- 0.101

Spike
Added

0.500
0.100

2.00
0.0500
0.0500

10.0
0.200
0.500
0.100

1.00
0.100
0.100

Spike
Added

1.00

Unit
mgIL
mg~L
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L
mgfL
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L

Client Sample ID: DUPLICATE
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 347544
%Rec. RPD

0 %Rec Limits RPD Limit
101 75-125 5 20
107 75-125 5 20
104 75-125 3 20
97 75-125 9 20

102 75-125 3 20
114 75-125 6 20
97 75-125 5 20
99 75- 125 5 20

101 75-125 3 20
100 75-125 5 20
107 75-125 6 20
101 75-125 2 20

a

Sample Sample
Qualifier
Fl

MSD MSD
Result Qualifier Unit

4.41 mgIL

DU DUSample
Qualifier Result

<0 .0030
0.0 0427

0.0426
I <0.0010

<0 .00050

DResult
<0.0030

0. 0041
0.042

<0.0010
<0 .00050

64
<0.0050
<0.00 10

<0.00 050
0.14

0 .0051
<0.0020

Qualifier Unit
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

66.0 mgIL
<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050
0.145

0.00532
<0.0020

[Anal~e
Boron

mg/L
mgIL
mgIL
mgfL
mgIL
mgIL

Sample Sample
Result Qualifier Result

3.3 Fl 3.48
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QC Sample Results
Client KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Will County CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 15612-1

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-347607/12-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347804

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-347607113-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347804

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-1 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347804

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-1 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347804

Sample
Analyte Result
Mercury <0.00020

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-1 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347804

Sample
Analyte Result
Mercury <0.00020

MB MB
Result Qualifier

<0.00020

LCS LcS
Result Qualifier

0.001 95

Spike MSD MSD
Added Result Qualifier Unit

0.00100 0.00122 mglL

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 347607

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 347607

Unit 0 %Rec Limits
mg/L 97 80-120

Client Sample ID: MW-OS CCR
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 347607
%Rec.

O %Rec Limits
127 75-125

Client Sample ID: MW-OS CCR
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 347607
%Rec. RPO

o %Rec Limits RPD Limit
122 75-125 4 20

Client Sample ID: MW-OS CCR
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 347607

RPO

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)

RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
mg/L 08112116 04:36 1

TestAmerica Chicago

[Anal~e
Mercury

[Anal~e
Mercury

RL MOL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
0.00020 mg/L — 08/12/16 12:45 08/15116 11:08 1

~AnaMe
Mercury

Spike
Added

0 .00200

Spike
Added

0.00 100

Sample
Result

<0.00020

%Rec. a
MS

Result
0.001 27

MS
Qualifier Unit
Fl mg/L

Sample
Qualifier
Fl

Sample
Qualifier
Fl

Sample DU DU
Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
Fl <0.00020 mg/L — NC 20

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-34751 811
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347518

Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-347518/2
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 347518

Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids

MB MB
Result Qualifier

<10

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

10

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

Spike LCS LcS %Rec.
Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

250 286 mg/L 114 80-120
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Will County CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115612-1

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-34801913
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348019

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-348019/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348019

Los Los
Result Qualifier

10.2

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

TestAmerica Chicago

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) (Continued)

a

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-1 DU Client Sample ID: MW-05 CCR
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 347518

Sample Sample IJU DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
Total Dissolved Solids 970 984 rng/L — ~t ~i

Method: SM 4500 Cl- E - Chloride, Total

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-347721/12 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 347721

. MBMB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed OH Fac
chloride <2.0 2.0 mg/L — 08/14/1620:41

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-347721/13 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 347721

spike LCs Los %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
chloride 50.0 50.6 rng/L — 101 80-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-4 MS Client Sample ID: MW-la CCR
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 347721

sample sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
chloride 120 50.0 159 mg/L — 78 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-4 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-la CCR
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 347721

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Chloride 120 50.0 161 mg/L — 83 75-125 2 20

Method: SM 4500 F C - Fluoride

[Anal~e
Fluoride

MB MB

[Anal~e
Fluoride

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
<0.10 0.10 mg/L — 08/I 6/16 14:39 1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

Spike
Added

10.0

%Rec.
Unit 0 %Rec Limits
mg/L 102 80-120
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Will County CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 15612-1

Method: SM 4500 F C - Fluorid? (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-34803613
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348036

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-348036/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348036

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
— 08116116 17:01rnglL

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

LOS LOS %Rec.
Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits fl

10.0 10.1 mg/L 101 80-120

Method: SM 4500 S04 E - Sulfate, Total

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-348702/3
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348702

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-348702/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348702

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-4 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348702

Result
230

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-4 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348702

Sample
Analyte Result
Sulfate 230

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-5 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348702

Sample
Analyte Result
Sulfate — 150

MB MB
Result Qualifier

<5.0

Sample Sample Spike
Qualifier Added

400

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec.
Unit 0 %Rec Limits
mg/L 99 80-120

Client Sample ID: MW-b CCR
Prep Type: Total/NA

MS MS
Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

620 mgIL 97 75-125

Client Sample ID: MW-IC CCR
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec.
Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits RPD Limit

627 mg/L 99 75-125 1 20

Client Sample ID: MW-Il CCR
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec.
Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

mg/L 103 75-125

TestAmerica Chicago

[AnaI~e
Fluoride

MB MB
Result Qualifier

<0.10

~AnaMe
Fluoride

0.10

Spike

[Anal~e
Sulfate

[Anal~e
Sulfate

0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
08/22/16 09:44 1

RL MDL Unit
5.0 mg/L

LOS LCS
Result Qualifier

19.7

Spike
Added

20.0

[Anal~e
Sulfate

%Rec.

MSO MSDSample Spike
Qualifier Added

400

Sample Spike
Qualifier Added

400

RPD

MSMS
Result

560
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QC Sample Results
Client KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 15612-1
Project/Site: Will County CCR

Method: SM 4500 S04 E - Sulfate, Total (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 500-115612-5 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-li CCR
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total!NA
Analysis Batch: 348702

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Sulfate 150 400 - 564 mgIL — 104 75-125 1 20

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_58995
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TestAmerica Report To:

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ThetAinerica Chicago
2417 Bond St.
University Park, IL 60464
708-534-52a0
Fax. 708-534-5211

Bill To:
Contact: Richard Gnat Contact: Accounts Payable
Company: KPRG and Associates, Inc Company: NRG Energy Lab Lot
Address: 14665W. Ljsbon Rd., Suite 2B Address: 112 Tally St PaokjgtSealed S)nTp1e~ Sealed

Brookfleld, WI 53005 New Roads, LA 70760 (cà ) No t(n..../ No
Phone: 262-781-0475 Phone: 713 465-41 13 Rec’~4 art ice ~~ai~tes Intact
Email: richardg@kprqinc.com Email nvoices(ã~nrCJ.Con1 4es~) No C~es) No WA

PO#: 450156911S T~mpirature °C oft :ooi~’
t~4 ~:1-

Sampler Name: SIgnature: #1 Cont. ~j~tn’~Ioid Time indicated
Ian John Howieson Volume ‘~Ygsr1 No ~i’os ) No N/A
Project Name: TestAmerica Project Numben Pr.serv. — — — ~9H.Q~eck OK Reict, CheWW’
Quarterly Will County: OCR 50011609 .0 °~ — — — — q~es ) No Yes No ~J/A~
Project Location: TAT $Pa. ~ jm~le Labels and COC Agree —

Romeoville, IL 15 Days Yes No COC not present

LabPM: — EriCLang
:~

a ~- ~
0 Ia r- 0 () W

•~ ~ WI j Additional ALaboratory CllentSampleiD ~ ~3 ajID
0 - ~ CI sQo.115612000
“ Sampling I, —
~~ Date Time ~ ——

I MW-OS CCR f4o-/& /4:14 E W IZ...i a .& ~_E ——

2- MW-~CCR €-I1-/≤o~;t~w Tx x x x x x
; EMW-O9CCR ~-q-i& ~ WrTTTTTT
4- MW-IOCCRc g-,o-j~ :,m ~YT~IIT~~
~ — MW-12 CCR g-/o-i~ Io;o~ W t~ T T x x T 5° — — —

7- DUPLICATE 4/b-f6 —

7, ————

COMPANY: DATE/ I TIME:COMPANY:REL7HEDB~4 ~AT)7,/~ ,~ME j REC~~~Th os-i,. l’s uz4
RELINQUISHED BY,V COMPANY: DATE: liME: RE6~I*O BY: COMPANY: DA34: °~ TIME:

Matrix key Container Key
ryw Wastewater SE Sediment I. PlastIc
W=Walor SO=SoIId 2. VOAVIaI
S • Soil DL = Drum LiquId 3. Sterile Plastic
SLSIudge OS—DruniSolid 4. AmberGiass
MS = Miscellaneous L = Leachate 5. Wldomouth Glass
OL=OIt W=WIpe 6. Other
AAW 0

aiervative Key
1. HCI,Cooito4°
2. H2S04. Cool ~Q 4°

3. HNO3, Cool (~ 4G
4. NaOH, Coot to 4°

5. NaO H/Zn, Cccl to 4°
S. Cool t04°

7. None

DabCOMMENTS: Received ~JJLJJSL

Courier:

Hind Delivered j~7S7J

Bill of Lading:

STL-8208 (0800) MWG1 3-1 5_569968/24/2016Page 24 of 26



Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. Job Number: 500-115612-1

Login Number: 115612 List Source: TestAmerica Chicago
List Number: I
Creator: Sanchez, Ariel M

Question Answer Comment

Radioactivity wasn’t checked or is <1= background as measured by a survey True
meter.
The cooler’s custody seal, if present, is intact. True
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.
Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True 5.4,5.7
CCC is present. True

CCC is filled out in ink and legible. . True
CCC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Sampler’s name present on CCC? True
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the CCC. True

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True
HT5)
Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True

Sample Preservation Verified. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, mci. any requested True
MS/MSDs
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A
<6mm (1/4’).
Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

TestAmerica Chicago MWGI3-15_58997
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Certification Summary
Client KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 15612-1
Project/Site: Will County CCR

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago
The certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

rAuthori~ Program EPA Region Certification ID Expiration Date
Limos NELAP 5 100201 04-30-17

TestAmerica Chicago

MWOI3-15_58998
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